

No. 02-2528

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DESMOND CHRISTIAN,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
Honorable Sarah Evans Barker

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LISA J. STARK
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice
Appellate Section - PHB 5016
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4491

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Facts	3
C. The District Court’s Rulings	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT:	
I. CODEFENDANTS’ GUILTY PLEAS TO LESSER INCLUDED MISDEMEANOR VIOLATIONS OF 18 U.S.C. 242 DO NOT BAR DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION FOR A FELONY VIOLATION OF 18 U.S.C. 242	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO ALLOW DEFENDANT’S EXPERT TO CHARACTERIZE THE SEVERITY OF THE VICTIM’S INJURIES	16
III. THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT DEFENDANT ACTED UNDER COLOR OF LAW	19
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES:	
<i>Brown v. Miller</i> , 631 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Cassady v. Tackett</i> , 938 F.2d 693 (6th Cir. 1991) (per curiam)	21
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	3
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	20
<i>Klobuchir v. Pennsylvania</i> , 639 F.2d 966 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1031(1981)	14
<i>Latuszkin v. City of Chicago</i> , 250 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Layne v. Sampley</i> , 627 F.2d 12 (6th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Levinson v. United States</i> , 969 F.2d 260 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 989 (1992)	11
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	20
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	10, 11
<i>Patterson v. McClean Credit Union</i> , 805 F.2d 1143 (4th Cir. 1986), modified on other grounds, 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	18
<i>Pickrel v. City of Springfield</i> , 45 F.3d 1115 (7th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Rodriguez v. Peters</i> , 63 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	20, 22
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980)	11

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States for Use of Am. Bank v. C.I.T. Constr., Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 253 (5th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>United States v. \$448,342.85</i> , 969 F.2d 474 (7th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. 22 Santa Barbara Drive</i> , 264 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>United States v. Barker</i> , 681 F.2d 589 (9th Cir. 1982)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Bryza</i> , 522 F.2d 414 (7th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 426 U.S. 912 (1976)	15
<i>United States v. Carraway</i> , 108 F.3d 745 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 891 (1997)	15
<i>United States v. Causey</i> , 185 F.3d 407, 415 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1277 (2000)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	20
<i>United States v. Colbert</i> , 172 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 1999)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Coppola</i> , 526 F.2d 764 (10th Cir. 1975)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Crotteau</i> , 218 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 903 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1028 (1991)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Hamm</i> , 13 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 1994)	13, 16
<i>United States v. Hook</i> , 195 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1082 (2000)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Irorere</i> , 228 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2000)	19

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 26 F.3d 669 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 940 (1994)	15
<i>United States v. Levasseur</i> , 846 F.2d 786 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 894 (1998)	11
<i>United States v. Lundy</i> , 809 F.2d 392 (7th Cir. 1987)	19-20
<i>United States v. McCaskey</i> , 9 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1042 (1994)	11
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1017 (1993)	13, 16-17
<i>United States v. Newell</i> , 239 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 301 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	22-23
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 247 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 935 F.2d 1380 (3d Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Sua</i> , 307 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 217 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 945 F.2d 1378 (7th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1118 (1992)	18
<i>United States v. Zendeli</i> , 180 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 1999)	14

STATUTE:	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 242	<i>passim</i>

RULES:

Fed. R. Evid. 403	15
Fed. R. Evid. 702	18
